three and nine months ended September 30, 2018 using an Excel model in connection with MMDC’s year ended
December 31, 2017 and 2016 audits.  Management compared the model used to value its Biological Assets and Inventory
to the relevant authoritative literature and concluded that the model was consistent with the literature and, therefore,
followed the model format for reporting purposes for the fiscal years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016 as well as for
the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018 (the “Initial Filing”).  However, after reviewing the model as part
of the audit of the year ended December 31, 2018, management came to the conclusion that the model it had used did not
differentiate between plants that had been harvested and were therefore in the “drying phase” nor did it consider the
percentage of completion of each designation (germination, vegetative or flowering) or estimated survival rates.
Consequently, the computed fair values of the Company’s Biological Assets and Inventory as set out in the Initial Filing
were overstated as at September 30, 2018.

Impact on the statement of cash flows for the nine months As Previously Effect of As
Reported Correction Restated

Net (loss) for the period (4,036,848)$   (3,420,088)$   (7,456,936)$

Realized fair value adjustments in inventory -   (1,157,898)   (1,157,898)
Changes in inventory (1,255,763)   737,207   (518,556)
Net change in inventory (1,255,763)   (420,691)   (1,676,454)

Change in unrealized fair value adjustments in Biologicals -   -   -
Change in biological assets (232,959)   584,828   351,869
Net change in biological assets (232,959)   584,828   351,869

Net change from correction of application of IAS 2.20 (1,488,722)   164,137   (1,324,585)

Correction of Income tax as a result of the application of IAS 2.20
Income tax payable 81,353   115,899   197,252
Deferred tax liability 48,922   (439,357)   (390,435)

Correction of other differences on the correct appliaction of IFRS 2
and the audit of the RTO transaction
Loss on settlement of accounts payable 848,925   (752,585)   96,340
Settlement of Accounts Payable for RSUs -   346,206   346,206
Issuance of share based payment to former Carpincho shareholders on the RTO -   3,910,559   3,910,559
Issuance of common shares and warrants - recalculation of issuance costs 19,508,445   697,247   20,205,692
Share and warrant issuance costs  (1,741,806)   (567,647)   (2,309,453)
Unrealized foreign exchange loss 42,255   (42,255)   -

Effect of foreign exchange on cash (212,885)   (12,117)   (225,002)

Net impact of corrections on cash flow -

 ended September 30, 2018

FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019
REPORT TO SHAREHOLDERS AND MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND

ANALYSIS
Expressed in United States Dollars

30 | P a g e

MMDC also did not properly apply the computed fair value of Biological Assets to its ending packaged flower inventory
pursuant to IAS 2.20 nor did it use the computed amount in calculating its ending concentrate products.

The Company incorrectly applied these standards to its unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements

[…]

The audit of the year ended December 31, 2018 and the review of the implementation of the application of IFRS 16
Leases for the fiscal year starting on January 1, 2019 lead to a more detailed review of capital expenditures surrounding
leasehold improvements, non-cash interest expense, prepaid expenses and accrued expenses for the 2018 fiscal year
on a quarterly basis and lead to changes in the other categories of the statement of cash flows.  Other changes arising
from the audit included the Company incorrectly applying IFRS 2 Share Based Payments with respect to the shares
issued to former Carpincho shareholders on the RTO that closed June 11, 2018 and treated certain other cash costs as
share issuance costs instead of recognizing the costs as expenses on the income statement and the recalculation of the
impact of foreign currency translation on cash balances and other assets held during the period.

The following tables summarize the effects of the adjustments described above:

FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019
REPORT TO SHAREHOLDERS AND MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND

ANALYSIS
Expressed in United States Dollars

31 | P a g e

 As Previously
Reported

 Effect of
Correction  As Restated

Revenue 4,914,466$   (22,875)$   4,891,591$

Cost of goods sold (2,545,481)   254,815   (2,290,666)

Realized fair value amounts included in inventory sold (1,494,310)   2,040,821   546,511

Unrealized fair value gain on growth of biological assets 1,796,195   (2,389,293)   (593,098)

Gross Profit 2,670,870$   (116,532)$   2,554,338$

General and administrative expenses 2,039,797   105,426   2,145,223

Sales and marketing  expenses 216,922   3,374   220,296

 Share based payment ( RTO shares issued previously recorded as
share issuance costs)) RTO expenses -   -   -

RTO cash expenses -   -   -

Loss on settlement of accounts payable/debt conversion -   -   -

Other (income) -   (22,874)   (22,874)

Income tax provisiom 546,409   -   546,409

Net (Loss) for the period (824,916)   (202,459)   (1,027,375)

Net Comprehensive (Loss) for the Period (683,625)   (202,459)   (886,084)

 Impact on the statement of income operations and comprehensive income (loss)
for the three months ended September 30, 2018

FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019
REPORT TO SHAREHOLDERS AND MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND

ANALYSIS
Expressed in United States Dollars

32 | P a g e

 As Previously
Reported

 Effect of
Correction  As Restated

Revenue 12,941,145$   (54,088)   12,887,057$

Cost of goods sold (6,502,025)   92,798   (6,409,227)

Realized fair value amounts included in inventory sold (4,752,463)   2,817,913   (1,934,550)

Unrealized fair value gain on growth of biological assets 4,985,422   (2,966,048)   2,019,374

Gross Profit 6,672,079$   (109,425)$   6,562,654$

General and administrative expenses 4,795,299   105,425   4,900,724

Sales and marketing  expenses 551,831   3,374   555,205

 Share based payment ( RTO shares issued previously
recorded as share issuance costs)) RTO expenses -   3,910,559   3,910,559

RTO cash expenses 532,367   259,678   792,045

Loss (gain) on settlement of accounts payable/debt conversion 848,925   (752,585)   96,340

Other (income) -   (54,059)   (54,059)

Income tax provision 1,401,137   (161,729)   1,239,408

Net (loss) for the period (4,036,848)   (3,420,088)   (7,456,936)

Net Comprehensive (Loss) for the Period (4,172,799)   (3,420,088)   (7,592,887)

 Impact on the statement of income operations and comprehensive
income (loss) for the nine months ended September 30, 2018

FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019
REPORT TO SHAREHOLDERS AND MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND

ANALYSIS
Expressed in United States Dollars

33 | P a g e

OUTSTANDING SHARES

As at the date of this report, the Company had 81,517,869 Common Shares and 55,232,940 Restricted Voting Shares
issued and outstanding for a total of 136,750,809 shares outstanding.  There were 753,508 options issued and
outstanding of which 445,835 have fully vested.  There were 15,380,713 warrants outstanding and 4,421,742 RSU’s
outstanding of which nil RSUs had fully vested as at the date of this MD&A.

FINANCIAL POSITION AND LIQUIDITY

As at September 30, 2019 the Company’s financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, accounts payable
and accrued liabilities, and shareholder loans. The Company has no speculative financial instruments, derivatives,
forward contracts or hedges.

Impact on the statement of cash flows for the nine months As Previously Effect of As
Reported Correction Restated

Net (loss) for the period (4,036,848)$   (3,420,088)$   (7,456,936)$

Realized fair value adjustments in inventory -   (1,157,898)   (1,157,898)
Changes in inventory (1,255,763)   737,207   (518,556)
Net change in inventory (1,255,763)   (420,691)   (1,676,454)

Change in unrealized fair value adjustments in Biologicals -   -   -
Change in biological assets (232,959)   584,828   351,869
Net change in biological assets (232,959)   584,828   351,869

Net change from correction of application of IAS 2.20 (1,488,722)   164,137   (1,324,585)

Correction of Income tax as a result of the application of IAS 2.20
Income tax payable 81,353   115,899   197,252
Deferred tax liability 48,922   (439,357)   (390,435)

Correction of other differences on the correct appliaction of IFRS 2
and the audit of the RTO transaction
Loss on settlement of accounts payable 848,925   (752,585)   96,340
Settlement of Accounts Payable for RSUs -   346,206   346,206
Issuance of share based payment to former Carpincho shareholders on the RTO -   3,910,559   3,910,559
Issuance of common shares and warrants - recalculation of issuance costs 19,508,445   697,247   20,205,692
Share and warrant issuance costs  (1,741,806)   (567,647)   (2,309,453)
Unrealized foreign exchange loss 42,255   (42,255)   -

Effect of foreign exchange on cash (212,885)   (12,117)   (225,002)

Net impact of corrections on cash flow -

 ended September 30, 2018

FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019
REPORT TO SHAREHOLDERS AND MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND

ANALYSIS
Expressed in United States Dollars

34 | P a g e

As at September 30, 2019 the Company had working capital of $13,627,453 compared to working capital of
$20,982,049 as at December 31, 2018.

The following table relates to the nine months ended September 30, 2019 and compares that to the nine months ended
September 30, 2018.

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT